Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English No.: ICC-02/11-01/11

Date: 29 March 2012

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before: Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi, Single Judge

SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF CÔTE D'IVOIRE

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR V. LAURENT GBAGBO

Public document
With confidential Annex, ex parte Prosecutor and VWU only

Addendum to the "First decision on the Prosecutor's requests for redactions and other protective measures"

Decision to be notified, in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court, to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Luis Moreno-Ocampo, Prosecutor Fatou Bensouda, Deputy Prosecutor **Counsel for the Defence**

Emmanuel Altit

Legal Representatives of the Victims

Legal Representatives of the Applicants

Unrepresented Victims

Unrepresented Applicants for Participation/Reparation

The Office of Public Counsel for

Victims

The Office of Public Counsel for the

Defence

States Representatives

Amicus Curiae

REGISTRY

Registrar & Deputy Registrar

Silvana Arbia, Registrar

Didier Preira, Deputy Registrar

Defence Support Section

Victims and Witnesses Unit

Maria Luisa Martinod-Jacome

Detention Section

Victims Participation and Reparations

Section

Other

ICC-02/11-01/11-75 29-03-2012 3/4 RH PT

Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi, Single Judge for Pre-Trial Chamber I

of the International Criminal Court, responsible for carrying out the functions

of the Chamber in relation to the situation in the Republic of Côte d'Ivoire

and the cases emanating therefrom, hereby issues an addendum to the "First

decision on the Prosecutor's requests for redactions and other protective

measures".

1. On 27 March 2012, the Single Judge issued the "First decision on the

Prosecutor's requests for redactions and other protective measures"

("Decision").2

. The Single Judge notes that specific determination in relation to two

redaction proposals advanced in the "Prosecution's request pursuant to

Regulation 35 for variation of time limit to submit request for redactions and

Prosecution's additional request for redactions to incriminatory evidence"³

was omitted from the Annex to the Decision. Accordingly, the determination

of the Single Judge in relation to these two redaction proposals is provided in

the confidential *ex parte* Annex to the present filing.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi Single Judge

¹ ICC-02/11-01/11-61.

² ICC-02/11-01/11-74-Conf-Exp and confidential *ex parte* Annex. A public redacted version has also been issued (ICC-02/11-01/11-74-Red).

³ ICC-02/11-01/11-64-Conf-Exp-Anx2.

Dated this 29 March 2012

At The Hague, The Netherlands